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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 865

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26th JULY 2024

APPOINTMENT IN JODHPUR AIIMS

865 SHRI UMMEDA RAM BENIWAL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of applications for appointments in different cadres in All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) Jodhpur are pending;

(b) if so, the details thereof, cadre-wise along with the reason behind pendency;

(c) the total number of nursing staff, doctors, other officers and personnel working on deputation from other AIIMS, departments on various posts of different cadres of Jodhpur AIIMS, department, name and designation-wise;

(d) whether many personnel are not being relieved and transferred to their original post despite completion of the deputation period in the institute; and

(e) if so, the reasons therefor along with the names of the personnel in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) & (b): In AIIMS Jodhpur, there are no pending applications for regular recruitment in various cadres for which the final results have been declared. For recruitment of 03 Tutors

(Nursing Faculty), interview for the 45 eligible candidates has been fixed.

(c): The details are placed at Annexure.

(d) & (e): No personnel are working at AIIMS Jodhpur beyond completion of deputation

period.


Annexure referred to the reply to parts (a) to (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question number 865 for answer on 26.07.2024.

Annexure

S.
No Name Designation

Date of
Joining in

AIIMS
Jodhpur

Previous Department

1 Shri Manu Manish Gupta Deputy
Director(Admin) 01-05-2023

National Academy of
Indian Railway,
Vadodara

2 Col Surender Kumar Financial Advisor 20.11.2023
Principal Controller of
Defence Accounts,
Pune, MoD

3 Shri Vikas Poonia
Senior
Administrative
officer

24-05-2024 Ministry of Defence,
Delhi

4 Shri. Sanjay Dhabai Administrative
Officer 08-10-2020 CEERI, Pilani

5 Shri Pankaj Saxena Executive Engineer
(Electrical) 23-02-2018 IITTM, Gwalior

6 Shri Mahesh Kumar
Supervising Medical
Social Service
Officer

04-08-2017 AIIMS-Delhi

7 Mrs Chaya Gurjar Accounts officer 24-05-2024 Income Tax Dept.,
Mumbai

8 Shri Vinod Kumar M Security Officer 09-07-2022 Assam Rifles

9 Shri Ravi Amrawat
Assistant
Administrative
Officer

06-01-2022 CAG, Office of Principal
Acc. General Rajkot

10 Shri Shiv Kumar
Assistant
Administrative
Officer

23-02-2022 Income Tax Dept.
Ahmedabad

11 Shri Vikas Pareek Assistant Store Officer 15-01-2022 Ministry of Defence

